requested to take the steps necessary for the purchase of the lot and building on the 
northwest corner of One Hundred and Forty-first street and Convent avenue for the 
use of the College of The City of New York; said lot and building can be purchased 
at this time for the sum of thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000), and the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment are further requested to authorize the issue of the 
necessary Corporate Stock by the Comptroller. 

A true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Trustees of the College 
of The City of New York on May 8, 1907. 

JAS. W. HYDE, Secretary, Board of Trustees. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty- 
nine thousand five hundred dollars ($39,500), to provide means for the acqui-
sition, examination of title, etc., of property located on the northwesterly 
corner of West One Hundred and Forty-first street and Convent avenue, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, for the use of the Board of Trustees of the College of

[...]

amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
thirty nine thousand five hundred dollars ($39,500) for the purpose of providing 
means for the acquisition, examination of title, etc., of property located on the north-
westerly corner of 'Vest One Hundred and Forty-first street and Convent avenue, 
Borough of Manhattan, for the use of the Board of Trustees of the College of The

[...]

Sanitary conditions demand this 
improvement, and while the Committee believes this appropriation to be somewhat 
high, still, as immediate relief is demanded, it recommends the adoption of the 
ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
three thousand dollars ($23,000) to provide means for the erection and 
completion (including architect's fees), under the jurisdiction of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, of a public comfort station within the limits 
of the Wallabout Market lands, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000), for the purpose of providing means 
for the erection and completion (including architect's fees), under the jurisdiction 
of the Comptroller of The City of New York, of a public comfort station within the 
limits of the Wallabout Market lands, Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the

[...]

in accordance with the annexed letter. This Committee has repeatedly recommended 
that such a step should be taken, and it is therefore in favor of the application and 
recommends the adoption of the resolution. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision eight (8) of section one hundred and 
eighty-eight (188) of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen, by an 
affirmative vote of three-fourths of all of its members, requests the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment to authorize and direct the Comptroller of The City of New York 
to issue and sell Special Revenue Bonds of said City in the sum of five thousand dol-

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen hereby requests the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to an amount not to exceed seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purchase of fire hose for use of the Fire 
Department. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, JOSEPH FALK, B. W. B. BROWN, JOHN DIEMER, 
A. L. KLINE, TI-IOS. J. MULLIGAN, Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept